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Summary of Information for Buyers

Registering to Bid

It is strongly recommended that you contact us as early as possible if you wish to bid in one of our
auctions and have never previously registered with us. This may be done via our website (www.dnw.
co.uk > Your Account > Account Authorisation), by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to
020 7016 1700. The period directly before our auctions is extremely busy and we cannot guarantee
that the registration process, which may include security checks, can be carried out in time for you
to bid if your request is received by us at a late stage.

Bidding Priority

Please note that we prioritise executing commission bids as early as possible in order to secure the
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your
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facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one
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Placing Bids

Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk

You may bid in real time from your computer or mobile device. We provide an optional live video
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auction. You may see your invoice and pay online directly after you've finished bidding. There is no
additional charge for this facility.

Advance Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk

We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate
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is not necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Postal and Telephone Bids

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted to us using post or telephone, it should be
noted that all bids left with us in these ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the same
bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring
the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.

If you are registered with DNW you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to
020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day
preceding the sale.

A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the
latest, the day before the sale.

Bidding in the Auction Room

You are very welcome to attend the auction and bid in person if you are registered with DNW. Please
note that the auction room is situated on the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t have a
lift. You may pay for and clear your lots during the auction.
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amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
ments are also incorporated in the List of Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction which are
posted separately on the website. The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the time any affected lot
is offered for sale.

Catalogue lllustrations and the Internet
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features high-resolution colour illustrations
of every lot in this auction. There may also be additional illustrations of any lot.

Buyers’ Premium
The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price (+ VAT where applicable)

Importation Duty

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported out-
side the UK.

From 1 January 2021 importation VAT may be levied by EU countries on lots sold by DNW and
subsequently imported into those countries. Although DNW is unable to advise buyers on customs
regulations in their country of domicile, there is further information regarding EU importation VAT
rates for collectable items in the Terms and Conditions published on the DNW website.

Bullion Lots
Lots marked ‘G’ will have the VAT element shown on your invoice.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices of lots sold at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time
and telephone enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

Payment

You may access your invoice shortly after the hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh
lots at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your
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George Prendergast Holloway (1928-2019)

he coins in this catalogue are representative of one man'’s remarkable study, over almost 60 years, of
T all the known examples of Elizabeth I’'s magisterial series of fine gold sovereigns. Mr Holloway, fondly
remembered by members of the British coin trade as a diligent researcher of these coins, has left an
archive detailing no less than 341 different specimens, each of them described in the detail that only a true

enthusiast can muster, right down to the most minor striking characteristic.

The largest denomination issued by Elizabeth, her predecessor Mary and successor James |, the fine
sovereign, a denomination originally introduced by her grandfather Henry VII, was tariffed at 30 shillings and
made its debut under Edward VI in 1550; the last such coins, popularly known as rose ryals, were coined in
1624. On 31 December 1558 Elizabeth issued a commission to Sir Edmund Peckham, authorising him to
strike sovereigns and other denominations in fine gold (23ct 3.5 grains [= 240 grains]), together with a range
of crown gold divisions (22 carat). As David Brown and Chris Comber observed, initially very little crown
gold was struck at the commencement of her reign, but by 1562 it had entirely displaced fine gold in the mint
output, presumably because its better wearing qualities commended it to the merchants. The second series of
Elizabethan fine sovereigns, struck in 1584 and the following years, owe their initial existence to the
government authorizing their issue, along with ship ryals, as a means of financing the expedition of the Earl of
Leicester to the Netherlands in 1585. A handful of dies from the early lis and cross-crosslet issues were
overstruck with the Lombardic A privy-mark for re-use in the second series, and one such coin is in the
Holloway collection. The second series is thought to have continued until the Spring of 1593. P.J.P-M.
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Lot 1

Actual size

First issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. lis [1 January 1559 to 31 July 1560]

€LIZABETH : D’ G’* ANG’> : FRA’» Z : HIB’ : REGINA - .
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with five pellets, unchained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

* R+ . DNO’*» FRCTV’ €EST - ISTV’s Z { EST : IMIRA’ IN : OCVL’ NRIS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.39g/237.6gr/9h

Holloway 03-03-002 [of 4 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A1;
SCBI Schneider 729-30, same rev. die; RCL 1948, same dies [= Spink 208, 664]; Comber 1, same dies; N
1978; S 2511.

Extremely fine and round, practically as struck, considerable mint bloom, very rare, one of the first Sovereigns
struck in the reign and an exceptional coin; only eight Sovereigns known with this mint-mark, of which this
is arguably the finest £60,000-£80,000

Provenance:

W. Gott Collection, Sotheby Auction, 12-13 July 1866, lot 84

S. Addington Collection

H. Montagu Collection, Part lll, Sotheby Auction, 13-20 November 1896, lot 31

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 2

Actual size

First issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. cross-crosslet (over lis on rev.) [1 January 1561
to 31 October 1562]

€LIZABETH : D’ G’ ANG’> FRAR’> ET HIBE’» REGINA :-
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with five pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

R : DNO’» FRCTV’s EST -« ISTV’ €T ¢+ EST - MIRA’ IN : OCVL’ « NRIS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.25g/235.3gr/7h

Holloway 04-03A-005 [of 10 coins with mm. cross-crosslet (over lis on rev.) recorded by the late owner];
Brown/Comber A4, this coin listed; SCBI Schneider 730, same dies; AHH [Alderman Horace Hird] Virtual
64, this coin; N 1978; S 2512.

Light scratch from | of MIRA across tressure to N of NRIS, some weakness in places on upper reverse edge,
otherwise better than very fine, good detail £20,000-£30,000

Provenance:

R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 1949

A. von Thielau Collection, Jacques Schulman Auction 233 (Amsterdam), 28-31 March 1960, lot 1561
H. Hird Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 30 May 1961, lot 29

R. Strauss Collection, Sotheby Auction, 26 May 1994, lot 76

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 3

Actual size

First issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. cross-crosslet [1 January 1561 to 31 October 1562]

€LIZABETH : D’ G’ ANG’» FRA’> €T HIBE’» REGINA :-

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with five pellets, most of which appear to be double-struck, chained
portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

R DNO’s FRACTV’: EST + ISTVD ¢ €T « EST « MIRAB’ IN { OCVLIS - NRIS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.27g/235.7gr/11h

Holloway 04-04-007 [of 9 coins with mm. cross-crosslet recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A5;
SCBI Schneider 730, same obv. die; Comber 102, same dies; AHH Virtual 65, this coin; N 1978; S 2512.

Edge slightly weak at 12 o'clock, otherwise obverse very fine, reverse good very fine and well-struck
£20,000-£30,000

Provenance:

H. Hird Collection, Part Il, Glendining Auction, 9 December 1964, lot 8
T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection

bt Spink November 1990

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 4

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. Lombardic A (over cross-crosslet on rev.)
[1 December 1583 to 13 February 1585]

€LIZABETH + D’» G’ ANG’> FRAR’> €T - HIB’» REGINA -

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing annulets, pillars decorated with lis and quatrefoils of pellets, chained portcullis below
breaking ornate tressure.

R : DNO’» FACTV’. €ST - ISTVD : €T + €ST * IMIRAB’ IN : OCVLIS - NRIS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose, from the same die as previous.

15.258/235.4gr/6h

Holloway 05-04A-002 [of 3 coins with mm. Lombardic A (over cross-crosslet on rev.) recorded by the late
owner]; Brown/Comber A7; SCBI Schneider —; RCL 1950, same dies; N 2003; S 2529.

Smoothed on face and upper body and removed from a ring mount, otherwise better than fine, extremely
rare; only 3 specimens known using an old reverse die of the First issue £5,000-£7,000

Provenance:
Abner Kreisberg/Jerry Cohen Auction 30 (Beverly Hills), 10 September 1973, lot 156
Spink Zurich Auktion 1 (Zurich), 6 June 1979, lot 179

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 5

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. Lombardic A [20 April 1584 to 13 February 1585]

ELIZABETH « D’» G’* ANG’> FRA’s €T * HIB’> REGINA -, single pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with single pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

« R - DNO’> FACTV’s €ST - ISTVD « €T « €ST « IMIRAB’ IN + OCVLIS - NRS -
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.39g/237.5gr/5h

Holloway 06-05-001 [the only coin with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A9; N 2003; S 2529.

Obverse slightly double-struck, ‘X’ scratched on Queen’s lower robe and slight edge damage, otherwise very
fine, reverse better £15,000-£20,000

Provenance:
DNW Auction 71, 28 September 2006, lot 579
bt M.C.S. Rasmussen

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 6

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. Lombardic A [20 April 1584 to 13 February 1585]

€ELIZABETH : D’ G ANG’ FRA’> €T ! HIB* REGINAR : colon to right of
mint-mark.

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with single pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

R - DNO’» FACTV’: €ST « ISTVD ¢ €T ¢+ EST * MIRAB” IN . OCVLIS . NRS -
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.29g/236.0gr/5h

Holloway 07-06-007 [of 18 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A9; SCBI Schneider 779, Comber 120 and Hird V, 45, same dies; N 2003; S 2529.

Extremely fine, well struck and perfectly centred, round; an exceptional specimen £40,000-£50,000

Provenance:

T.B. Clarke-Thornhill Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 24-8 May 1937, lot 79
A.T. Carter Collection

Slaney Collection, Spink Auction 163, 15 May 2003, lot 5

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 7

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop (over Lombardic A both sides)
[14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH : D’» G’» ANG’* FRA’» €T : HIB’> REGINR :, colon to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with single pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure,
from the same die as previous.

AR + DNO’> FRCTV’: €EST * ISTVD ¢ €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS . NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose, from the same die as previous but with pellet after NRS removed.

15.34g/236.7gr/6h

Holloway 07A-06A-010 [of 17 coins with mm. escallop (over Lombardic A both sides) recorded
by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A10, this coin listed; SCBI Schneider 779, same dies; N 2003;
S 2529.

About extremely fine and well-struck, one of the finest specimens of this die combination available
to commerce £30,000-£40,000

Provenance:

J. Wilcox Collection, Glendining Auction, 29-31 January 1908, lot 188

R.C. Lockett Collection, PartV, Glendining Auction, 17 October 1961, lot 4382

SCMB March 1973 (G 2291)

SNC December 1982 (8693)

A Collection of Hammered Gold Coins, the property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 107,
22 November 1994, lot 44

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 8

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on obv.)
[14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH : D’ G’ ANG’» FRA’s €T : HIB’> REGINA :, colon to right of mint-mark
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with single pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure,
from the same die as previous.

AR - DNO’» FACTV’ €ST ¢ ISTVD ¢ €T ¢+ EST * MIRAB” IN . OCVLIS + NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.368/237.0gr/5h

Holloway 07A-12-003 [of 9 coins with mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on obv.) recorded by the late
owner]; Brown/Comber A10; SCBI Schneider 779, same obv. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Edge irregularity at 4 o’clock, some double-striking of legend and portcullis on lower obverse and weakness
on rim above Queen’s crown, otherwise good very fine, reverse with with sharp detail ~ £20,000-£30,000

Provenance:

G.W. Rice Collection, St Louis Stamp & Coin Co Auction (St Louis), 13-14 April 1906, lot 1699

J.H. Clapp Sr Collection

L.E. Eliasberg Sr Collection, American Numismatic Rarities/Spink Auction (New York), 18-19 April 2005, lot
360 [from Stack’s 1942]

bt Morton & Eden September 2005

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 9

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on obv.)
[14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

ELIZABETH : D’* G’* ANG’» FRA’: €T : HIB’> REGINR ¢, colon to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine
lattice work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with single pellets, chained portcullis below
breaking ornate tressure, from the same die as previous.

R - DNO’> FACTV’: €ST + ISTVD - €T - €ST - IMIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS - NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose, from the same die as previous.

15.568/240.1gr/4h

Holloway 07A-12-004 [of 9 coins with mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on obv.) recorded by the
late owner]; Brown/Comber A10 var; SCBI Schneider 779, same obv. die; N 2003; S 2529.

A trace of creasing, edge irregular at 12 and 6 o'clock, some double-striking of legend and portcullis
on lower obverse, otherwise very fine, reverse with light scratches above shield, otherwise extremely
fine with sharp detail, full weight £20,000-£30,000

Provenance:

SCMB February 1965 (G 489)

Glendining Auction, 24 October 1973, lot 14

with G.E. Hearn

UBS Auktion 47 (Zurich), 14-16 September 1999, lot 1507
bt Daruma October 2000

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 10

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on obv.)
[14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH : D*» G’ ANG’> FRA’» €T : HIB’> REGINA :, colon to right of mint-mark.Queen
seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with single pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure,
from the same die as previous.

R - DNO’> FRACTV’: €ST + ISTVD - €T - €ST - MIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS - NRIS”
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.328/236.4gr/10h

Holloway 07A-14-001 [of 9 coins with mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on obv.) recorded by the late
owner]; Brown/Comber A10/A12; SCBI Schneider 779, same obv. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Detail of face and upper part of portcullis flat, otherwise very fine, toned £12,000-£15,000
Provenance:

Glendining Auction, 28 June 1954, lot 39
bt Baldwin July 1989
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Lot 11

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on rev.)
[14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€LIZABETH + D’» G’ ANG’> FRAR’> €T - HIB’>» REGINA -

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing annulets, pillars decorated with annulets and pairs of pellets, chained portcullis below
breaking ornate tressure.

R - DNO’> FRACTV’: €ST + ISTVD . €T « €ST « MIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS . NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.39g/237.5gr/11h

Holloway 10-6A-003 [of 6 coins with mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on rev.) recorded by the late owner];
Brown/Comber A14, this coin; SCBI Schneider 779, same rev. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Some weakness at base of throne pillars and above reverse mint-mark, otherwise very fine
£15,000-£20,000

Provenance:
Glendining Auction, 26 November 1980, lot 26
bt M. Bord
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Lot 12

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on rev.)
[14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH -+ D’» G’ ANG’> FRA’ €T + HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and pairs of pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure.

R « DNO’» FRCTV’s €ST ¢+ ISTVD . €ET « €ST « MIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS . NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose, from the same die as previous.

15.33g/236.7gr/10h

Holloway 11-6A-005 [of 6 coins with mm. escallop (over Lombardic A on rev.) recorded by the late owner];
Brown/Comber A11; SCBI Schneider 779, same rev. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Large flan, good very fine, obverse with excellent detail £20,000-£30,000

Provenance:
G.S.M. Burton Collection, Glendining Auction, 18-19 November 1970, lot 37
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Lot 13

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZRBETH : D’ G’ ANG’> FRA’. €T : HIB’> REGINRA :, colon to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

R - DNO’> FARCTV’ €ST ¢+ ISTVD’s €T ¢+ €ST * MIRAB’ IN + OCVLIS « NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose, from the same die as previous.

15.35g/236.9g1/3h

Holloway 08-07-001 [of 3 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A18; SCBI Schneider 780, same obv. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Detail of face weak, otherwise very fine £15,000-£20,000

Provenance:
Spink Auction 4, 22 February 1979, lot 780
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Lot 14

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH : D’» G’» ANG’* FRA’» €T : HIB’> REGINRA ¢, colon to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure,
from the same die as previous.

R - DNO’> FACTV’: €ST ¢+ ISTVD ¢+ €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN - OCVLIS - NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.19g/234.5gr/9h

Holloway 08-08-008 [of 15 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A18; SCBI Schneider 780, same obv. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Some weakness at lower obverse edge, otherwise extremely fine and well-struck with excellent detail and
original bloom in legends £30,000-£40,000

Provenance:
SNC September 1967 (5572)
bt Spink February 1985
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Lot 15

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH : D’» G’» ANG’* FRA’» €T : HIB’> REGINRA ¢, colon to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure,
from the same die as previous.

R - DNO’> FACTV’: €ST + ISTVD . €T ¢« €ST * MIRAB’ IN - OCVLIS + NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.23g/235.0gr/8h

Holloway 08-09-030 [of 50 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A18; SCBI Schneider 780, same dies; N 2003; S 2529.

Large flan, trace of minor crease, otherwise good very fine, excellent detail £20,000-£30,000
Provenance:

C. Dabney Thompson Collection
bt Spink March 1975
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Lot 16

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH + D’ G’* ANG’> FRA’» €T - HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and single pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure.

R - DNO’> FRACTV’: €ST ¢+ ISTVD . €T « €ST « MIRAB’ IN « OCVLIS - NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose, from the same die as previous.

15.15g/233.8gr/2h

Holloway 09-09-013 [of 19 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A17; SCBI Schneider 780, same rev. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Good very fine, red tone £20,000-£30,000

Provenance:
Bt Spink September 1980
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Lot 17

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH + D’» G’ ANG’> FRA’ €T * HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and single pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure, from the same die as previous.

R - DNO’» FACTV’: €ST ¢+ ISTVD ¢+ €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN - OCVLIS - NRIS”
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.10g/233.0gr/6h

Holloway 09-10-005 [of 6 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A17; SCBI Schneider 780-1; N 2003; S 2529.

Good very fine, excellent detail, red tone £20,000-£30,000

Provenance:

J. Pierpont Morgan Collection

T.F. Ryan Collection

with Art Trading Co (New York) January 1959

Sotheby Auction (New York), 8-9 December 1992, lot 154
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Lot 18

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

ELIZABETH ¢ D> G’ ANG’> FRA’> ET + HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure.

AR - DNO’» FACTV’s €ST ¢+ ISTVD ¢+ €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS « NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.08g/232.7gr/3h

Holloway 11-12-002 [of 3 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A12; SCBI Schneider 780-1; N 2003; S 2529.

Crease mark, otherwise good very fine, excellent detail to Queen’s portrait and back of throne
£20,000-£30,000

Provenance:
Abner Kreisberg/Hans Schulman Auction (New York), 3-4 April 1959, lot 2059
UBS Auktion 67 (Zurich), 6-8 September 2006, lot 2958
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Lot 19

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH + D’» G’ ANG’> FRA’ €T * HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure, from the same die as previous.

R - DNO’» FACTV’: €ST ¢+ ISTVD ¢+ €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN - OCVLIS - NRIS”
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.51g/239.3gr/4h

Holloway 11-13-008 [of 18 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A12; SCBI Schneider 780-1; N 2003; S 2529.

Portrait somewhat weak and a nick in obverse edge at 6 o’clock, otherwise very fine, reverse better and with
good detail £15,000-£20,000

Provenance:
W.E. Grundy Collection, Glendining Auction, 30 April 1931, lot 30
Norweb Collection, Part Il, Spink Auction 48, 13 November 1985, lot 363 [from Baldwin February 1956]
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Lot 20

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH + D’ G’* ANG’> FRAR’» €T « HIB’* REGINRA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure, from the same die as previous.

R : DNO’» FACTV’s €EST - ISTVD « €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN + OCVLIS - NRS
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.26¢/235.5gr/4h

Holloway 11-15-003 [of 6 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A12
var; SCBI Schneider 780-1; N 2003; S 2529.

Twice cracked between 12 and 1 o’clock on obverse, other partially repaired cracks at 5 and 7 o’clock all
associated with old crease mark, otherwise very fine £6,000-£8,000

Provenance:
SCMB July 1976 (A 14)
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Lot 21

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€ELIZABETH -+ D’ G’* ANG’* FRR’» €T « HIB’* REGINRA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure, from the same die as previous.

R + DNO’» FACTV’ €ST ¢ ISTVD €T + EST - MIRAB IN . OCVLIS + NRS”
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.22g/235.0gr/3h

Holloway 11-16-003 [of 10 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A12 var; SCBI Schneider 781, same rev. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Edge irregularities indicating removal from a claw mount, otherwise good fine £5,000-£7,000
Provenance:

W. Sinkler Collection, Glendining Auction, 24-5 February 1960, lot 680
Christie’s Auction, 26 February 1991, lot 605
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Lot 22

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

ELIZABETH ¢ D’ G’ ANG’> FRA’> €T * HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice work
enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with annulets and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure, from the same die as previous.

R - DNO’» FACTV’: €ST ¢+ ISTVD + €T « €S-T * MIRAB’s IN . OCVLIS + NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.29¢/235.9gr/3h

Holloway 11-19-003 [of 5 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A12
var; SCBI Schneider 780-1; N 2003; S 2529.

Some double-striking in reverse legend, otherwise good fine £6,000-£8,000
Provenance:

A Collection of Gold Coins of Great Britain and Europe, Glendining Auction, 15 April 1971, lot 75
bt Swiss Credit Bank

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 23

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

ELIZABETH ¢ D’ G’ ANG’> FRA’> ET * HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets in annulets, pillars decorated with pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate
tressure.

AR - DNO’> FACTV’: €ST + ISTVD ¢+ €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS « NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.23g/235.1gr/10h

Holloway 14-16-003 [of 3 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A18
var; SCBI Schneider 781, same dies; N 2003; S 2529.

Edge crack between 4 and 5 o’clock and an edge nick at 8 o’clock, some minor discolouration and the letter
‘A’ scratched on Queen’s lower drapery, otherwise very fine with a good well-defined portrait, the balance
of the drapery unusually clear £12,000-£15,000

Provenance:

C.E. Gilhousen Collection, Part I, Superior Auction 9 (Los Angeles), 11-14 June 1973, lot 904
SNC November 1974 (7076)

UBS Auktion 14 (Basel), 29-30 January 1985, lot 1393

UBS Auktion 34 (Basel), 25-7 January 1994, lot 1886

bt Knightsbridge Coins November 1994
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Lot 24

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

ELIZABETH * D’» G’* ANG’> FRA’: €T * HIB’> REGINA -, pellet to right of mint-mark.
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets in annulets, pillars decorated with pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate
tressure, from the same die as previous.

« R - DNO’ FRCTV’s €ST « ISTVD ¢« €T - €ST - MIRAB’ IN OCVLIS - NRS”
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.17g/234.2gr/7h

Holloway 14-17-001 [of 2 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A18
var; SCBI Schneider 781, same obv. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Flan slightly bent with trace of associated crease, two carbon spots on reverse, a tiny edge crack by DNO
and has been cleaned, otherwise about very fine £9,000-£12,000

Provenance:
Glendining Auction, 3-4 October 1988, lot 17
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Lot 25

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€LIZABETH + D’» G’» ANG’> FRA’> €T - HIB’>» REGINAR -

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets in annulets, pillars decorated with lis and double pellets, chained portcullis below
breaking ornate tressure.

R - DNO’> FACTV’: €ST + ISTVD €T ¢« €ST * MIRAB’ IN . OCVLIS + NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.34g/236.7gr/6h

Holloway 15-16-001 [the only coin with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A15; SCBI Schneider 781, same rev. die; N 2003; S 2529.

Light graffiti on Queen’s lower drapery and below orb, face of Queen weak and tiny edge crack at 12
o’clock, otherwise very fine, reverse better and with excellent detail, red tone £9,000-£12,000

Provenance:
Glendining Auction, 25 May 1983, lot 8
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Lot 26

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

ELIZARBETH’: D’ G’» ANG’> FRA’s €T - HIB’> REGINA -

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing annulets, pillars decorated with lis and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure.

« R - DNO’ FRCTV’. €ST + ISTVD + €T + €EST - MIRAB’ IN OCVLIS + NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.34g/236.8gr/6h

Holloway 16-17-001 [of 5 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber A15;
SCBI Schneider 780-1; N 2003; S 2529.

Small edge crack at 12 o’clock, crease mark through centre and portrait flat, otherwise about very fine, well-
centred and round £8,000-£10,000

Provenance:
A Series of English Hammered Gold Coins, Glendining Auction, 13 March 1975, lot 64
Glendining Auction, 28 June 1978, lot 6
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Lot 27

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. escallop [14 February 1585 to 30 May 1587]

€LIZABETH’s D’ G’ ANG’> FRA’» €T - HIB’> REGINA -

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing annulets, pillars decorated with lis and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure, from the same die as previous.

« R - DNO FACTV: €ST -« ISTVD - €T €ST * MIRAB’ IN OCVLIS + NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.34g/236.8gr/12h

Holloway 16-23-002 [of 3 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A15; SCBI Schneider 780-1; N 2003; S 2529.

Edge chipped from 7 to 9 o’clock, otherwise very fine or better and with good detail £15,000-£20,000
Provenance:

With the Paris coin trade
bt Spink November 1990
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Lot 28

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. crescent (over escallop both sides)
[1 June 1587 to 31 January 1590]

€LIZABETH + D’» G’ ANG’> FRA’> €T - HIB’>* REGINAR -

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing annulets, pillars decorated with annulets and double pellets, chained portcullis below
breaking ornate tressure.

* R - DNO’ FACTV’s €EST’ ISTVD * €T - EST - MIRAB’ IN OCVLIS + NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.11g/233.2gr/6h

Holloway 10A-17A-001 [the only coin with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/
Comber A19, this coin; SCBI Schneider —; RCL 1952, this coin; N 2003; S 2529.

Slightly buckled, portrait weak and some double-striking in legend, otherwise about very fine
£10,000-£15,000

Provenance:

R.C. Lockett Collection, Part Il, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 1952
T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection

bt Spink August 1989
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Lot 29

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. crescent (over escallop both sides)
[1 June 1587 to 31 January 1590]

€LIZABETH + D’ G’ ANG’» FRA’> €T - HIB’» REGINA -

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing annulets, pillars decorated with lis and double pellets, chained portcullis below breaking
ornate tressure.

« R - DNO’ FEACTV + €ST ¢ ISTVD + ET EST + MIRAB IN OCVLIS *+ NRS"
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.32g/236.5gr/10h

Holloway 16A-23A-001 [the only coin with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/
Comber A21; SCBI Schneider —; AHH Virtual 74, this coin; N 2003; S 2529.

Old graze or mark across lower parts of ELIZAB (and corresponding across DNO FA), otherwise very fine
with good detail, red tone £15,000-£20,000

Provenance:

C.C. Browne Collection, Sotheby Auction, 25-8 March 1935, lot 257

W.L. Raynes Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-17 February 1950, lot 118
H. Hird Collection, Part IV, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 March 1988, lot 701

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 30

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. crescent (over escallop on rev.) [1 June 1587
to 31 January 1590]

€LIZABETH + D’ G’ ANG’> FRAR’> €T - HIB REGINA -
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars undecorated, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

R - DNO’ FRCTV + €ST - ISTVD « €T €ST - MIRAB’ IN OCVLIS - NRS”.
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.42g/238.1gr/12h

Holloway 17A-22A-004 [of 10 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A22; SCBI Schneider 782, same obv. die; Comber 23, same dies; N 2003; S 2529.

Skilful old repair to tiny edge crack at 8 o’clock, otherwise very fine and round with good detail and an
interesting provenance £15,000-£20,000

Provenance:

Rt Hon John Smyth, Master of the Mint 1802-4, and by descent

Col. G.J. Fitzroy-Smyth Collection, Sotheby Auction, 1-2 July 1935, lot 51
J.H. Barnes Collection, Sotheby Auction, 26 June 1974, lot 132

Partin Bank Auktion 21 (Bad Mergentheim), 6 December 1985, lot 333
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Lot 31

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. hand (over crescent over escallop both sides)
[1 February 1590 to 31 January 1592]

€LIZABETH + D’» G’ ANG’> FRA’> €T - HIB’> REGINA

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars undecorated, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure, fropm the
same die as previous.

R - DNO’ FRCTV’: €ST « ISTVD’ €T « €ST * MIRAB’ IN OCVLIS « NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.30g/236.1gr/9h

Holloway 17B-18B-006 [of 8 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A24; SCBI Schneider 782, same dies; N 2003; S 2529.

Face weak and trace of crease, otherwise very fine, reverse better and with good detail
£15,000-£20,000

Provenance:
W.L. Raynes Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-17 February 1950, lot 119
Spink Auction 54, 20 June 1986. lot 583
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Lot 32

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. tun [1 February 1592 to 10 June 1593]

ELIZABETH < D’ G’» ANG’» FRA’s €T « HIB’>» REGINA .
Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure.

AR’ DNO’> FRCTV’s €EST + ISTVD €T - €ST - MIRAB’ IN . OCVL’s NRS’
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.14g/233.7gr/8h

Holloway 18-24-034 [of 50 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A26; SCBI Schneider 783 and Comber 24, same dies; N 2003; S 2529.

Crteased and with resulting surface crack, otherwise good very fine, excellent and well-struck portrait
£14,000-£18,000

Provenance:
SNC March 1976 (1834)

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






Lot 33

Actual size

Second issue of Fine Gold, Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, mm. tun [1 February 1592 to 10 June 1593]

ELIZABETH ¢ D’» G’* ANG’> FRA’> ET * HIB’> REGINA .

Queen seated on ornamented throne, holding orb and sceptre; back of throne adorned with fine lattice
work enclosing pellets, pillars decorated with pellets, chained portcullis below breaking ornate tressure,
from the same die as previous.

A’ DNO’> FRCTV’s EST + ISTVD €T + €ST * MIRAB” IN . OCVL’s NRS”.
Royal arms in centre of Tudor rose.

15.44g/238.3gr/12h

Holloway 18-25-003 [of 9 coins with this die combination recorded by the late owner]; Brown/Comber
A26; SCBI Schneider 783, same obv. die; RCL 1953, this coin; N 2003; S 2529.

Hairline scratch on lower drapery at left, otherwise extremely fine with excellent facial detail
£30,000-£40,000

Provenance:

Sir John Evans Collection

R.C. Lockett Collection, Part Il, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 1953
bt Seaby 1983

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)






DIX NOONAN WEBB

FORTHCOMING AUCTION
COINS, HISTORICAL MEDALS & ANTIQUITIES

Wednesday 1st and Thursday 2nd December 2021
at 10am

Victoria, Pattern Florin, 1848, by W. Wyon, in silver.
Estimate: £2,000-£2,600

www.dnw.co.uk

T: 020 7016 1700 | E: coins@dnw.co.uk
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Commission Form — The George Holloway Collection
of Fine Sovereigns of Elizabeth | - 17 November 2021
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned below.
These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.
I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 24 per cent (plus VAT if resident in,
or posted to within, the UK) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:

Up to £100 by £5

£100 to £200 by £10

£200 to £500 by £20

£500 to £1,000 by £50

£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000
Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take precedence
over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name of ‘Wood'".

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the day prior to
the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW cannot accept responsibility
for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use our online Advance Bidding
Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online
at right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and
amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will now be entered by our staff into
the system using exactly this facility to which our clients now have access.

There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place
them yourself online.

I confirm that | have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

Signed

Name (Block Capitals) Client Code

Address

Tel: Email

If successful, | wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

|:| Cash l:' Cheque |:| Credit/Debit Card (see below) |:| Bank Transfer

|:| Other (please give details)

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, | wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

D Mastercard I:' Visa I:' Amex D Debit Card Issue No. (if applicable) I:I
Name (as shown on the card) Start Date Expiry Date

Your bids may be placed overleaf

Dix Noonan Webb Ltd ¢ 16 Bolton Street * London W1) 8BQ ¢ Tel 020 7016 1700 Fax 020 7016 1799




Commission Form —  The George Holloway Collection
of Fine Sovereigns of Elizabeth | - 17 November 2021 C

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

Lot £ Bid Lot £ Bid Lot £ Bid
No. No. No.

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

Successful Bids

Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.

All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised

The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time.
A full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are
welcome from 9am the following day.



Conditions of Business

Conditions mainly concerning Buyers
1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion.
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal.
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the
hammer price unless re-exported outside the UK.

5 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(@) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so
requested, give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total
amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her
agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total
amount due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total
amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working
days after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames,
regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may
not be suitable for in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise,
while any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have,
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and
remedies:

(@) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of
contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus
shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s
premises or elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more
than 5 working days after the day of the auction.

() to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit
before accepting any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(@) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description.
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’” may be
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably
expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors
13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims.
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf
of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges
DNW!'s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW
in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction
unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of
action and, so far as in DNW's opinion is practicable, will assist
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove,
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and
refund money to the buyer if appropriate

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot
shall pass to DNW.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn,
together with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in
the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use
such photographs and illustrations and any photographs
and illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its
absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the
auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-
offer the lot for sale or to collect the lot.

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and
in addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General Conditions and Definitions

24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not
responsible for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age,
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of
such opinions.

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to
do so.

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots,
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put
up any lot for auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit
of the indemnity.

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48
hours after posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English
courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate,
price list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked
down by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with the intention
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW's published rates of commission for
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added
Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the
hammer price on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject
to VAT if the seller is resident in the UK.



DIX NOONAN WEBB

FORTHCOMING AUCTION
BRITISH, IRISH & WORLD BANKNOTES

Thursday 25th November 2021 at 10am

Banque de Syrie et du Grand-Liban, Lebanon, 10 Livres, old date 1930,
overall fine and extremely rare.
‘The Banknote Book’ plate note.

Estimate: £4,000-£5,000

www.dnw.co.uk

andrew@dnw.co.uk | 020 7016 1700 | banknotes@dnw.co.uk






We were established in 1991 and are located in a
six-storey Georgian building in the heart of London’s
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics,
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria,
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full
contents of which are published on the
internet around one month before the sale
date, together with a unique preview facility
which is available as lots are catalogued and
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are
published three weeks prior to each sale.

Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am-5pm, Monday to
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to
offer viewing prior to each auction.

Auctions are held in our premises at 16 Bolton Street,
Mayfair, where sales may be attended in person. Free
online bidding is available using our own live bidding
system or by placing commission bids, all of which is
available via our website at

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street
and assure you of a warm reception.




Mayfair






